

No. 17-325

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTELOPE VALLEY UNION
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

M.C., BY AND THROUGH HIS GUARDIAN
AD LITEM, M.N.; AND M.N,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTIAN M. KNOX
RUDERMAN & KNOX, LLP
1300 National Drive
Suite 120
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 563-0100

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
mkirkpatrick@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondents

November 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. This case has been remanded for further proceedings, and there is no compelling reason to review the lower court’s determination that, under the facts of this case, the District’s failure to respond to the administrative complaint violated the IDEA.	6
A. The factual determination that the District’s failure to file a response to the administrative complaint deprived M.N. of notice as to the District’s position regarding issues in dispute does not warrant review.....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s fashioning of appropriate relief for a violation of the IDEA does not violate the Spending Clause.....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision regarding the IDEA’s response requirement does not conflict with the decision of any other court.....	10
II. The lower court’s conclusion that the District’s procedural violations caused substantive harm does not warrant review.	12
A. The court below found that the District’s procedural violations affected the substantive rights set forth in § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii).	13

B. The decision below does not conflict with
the IDEA or the decision of any other court. 14

III. The court's paraphrase of the standard articulat-
ed in *Andrew F.* does not warrant review, and
the *Andrew F.* standard has not yet been applied
to the facts of this case..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District, Westchester County v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176, 205 (1982)	2, 3
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas County School District</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	1, 2, 15, 16
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	9
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	2
<i>Jalloh ex rel. R.H. v. District of Columbia</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2008)	10, 11
<i>R.B. ex rel. A.B. v. Department of Education of City of New York</i> , No. 10 CIV. 6684 RJS, 2011 WL 4375694	10, 12
<i>School Committee of Burlington v. Department of Education of Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	9
<i>Sykes v. District of Columbia</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 261 (D.D.C. 2007)	10, 12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(D)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1401(29)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1411(a)(1)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)(bb).....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(B)(i)(I)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)–(j).....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)	2, 12, 13, 14, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	2, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)	8
